
2023 Grass and Legume Advisory Committee 
Oregon Certification, Foundation Seed and Plant Materials Board 

 
Name Affiliation Address Term* 
Bruce McKee 
 

Oregon Seed Growers 
League 
 

22450 SW McKee Rd 
Amity, OR 97101 
sbmckee5@frontier.net 

2024 

Kevin Osborne Oregon Seed Association Allied Seeds 
kosborne@alliedseed.com 

2025 

Brett Freeborn Oregon Seed Association 
 

Mt. View Seeds 
brett@mtviewseeds.com 

2025 

Sam Cable Oregon Seed Association 
 

Pure Seed 
29975 S Barlow Rd  
Canby, Oregon 97013  
sam@pureseed.com 

2024 

Terri Burr 
Vice-Chair 

Oregon Seed Association  
 

Pennington Seeds 
270 Hansard Ave 
Lebanon, OR 97355 
tburr@penningtonseed.com 

2026 

Kate Hartnell Oregon Seed Association 
 

Saddle Butte Ag 
PO Box 50 
Shedd, Oregon 97377 
kate@saddlebutte.com 

2026 

Eric Troyer Oregon Seed Association Smith Seed Services 
PO Box 288 
Halsey, OR 97348 
eric.troyer@smithseed.com 

2023* 

Roger Ruckert Oregon Seed Growers 
League 

33776 Ridge Dr.  
Albany, OR 97389 
rsajjel@juno.com 

2023* 

Brian Parker 
Chair 

Oregon Seed Growers 
League 

96476 Smith Ln  
Junction City, OR 97448 
brian@parkerseeds.com 

2024 

Kevin Loe 
 

Oregon Seed Growers 
League 
 

5648 Evans Valley Rd 
Silverton, OR 97381 
kevin@trianglefarmseeds.com 

2024 

Travis Feigner Oregon Seed Growers 
League 

7335 NE Ward Drive 
Madras, OR 97741 
travis.ksfi@gmail.com 

2025 

KC Coon Oregon Seed Growers 
League 
 

31316 Peoria Rd 
Shedd, OR 97377 
kccoon@gmail.com 

2025 
 
 

Tim Ford 
 
 

Lebanon Seaboard Corp 35632 Cold Springs Rd 
Lebanon, OR 97355 
Tim.ford@lebsea.com 

2024 

Pete Berry OSU Extension Service 
Weed Management 
Specialist 

Department of Crop and Soil Science 
337 Crop Science Building 
Corvallis, OR 97331 
pete.berry@oregonstate.edu 

Appointment 
Voting 

Nicole Anderson OSU Extension Service 
Field Crops 
 

NWREC 
15210 NE Miley Rd 
Aurora, OR 97002 
nicole.anderson@oregonstate.edu 

Appointment 
Voting 

Darrin Walenta OSU Extension Service 
Field Crops 
Union, Baker & Wallowa 
Counties 

Union County Extension Office 
10507 North McAlister Rd. Rm. 9 
La Grande, OR 97850 
darrin.walenta@oregonstate.edu 

Appointment 
Voting 



2023 Grass and Legume Advisory Committee 
Oregon Certification, Foundation Seed and Plant Materials Board 

 
Name Affiliation Address Term* 
Ryan Hayes 
 
 

ARS Forage Seed & 
Cereal Research 

3450 Campus Way  
Corvallis, OR 97331 
ryan.hayes@ars.usda.gov 

Appointment 
Voting 

Tom Chastain OSU, Crop and Soil 
Science 
Department Head  

109 Crop Science Bldg., OSU 
Corvallis, OR 97331 
(541) 737-2821 
thomas.chastain@oregonstate.edu 

Ex Officio 
Nonvoting 

Dan Curry OSU, Crop and Soil 
Science, Seed Services 
Director 
 

351B Crop Science Bldg., OSU 
Corvallis, OR 97331 
(541) 737-5094 
daniel.curry@oregonstate.edu 

Ex Officio 
Nonvoting 

Andrew Altishin OSU Extension Specialist 
Seed Certification 
Manager 
 

31 Crop Science Bldg., OSU 
Corvallis, OR 97331-3003 
(541) 737-4513 
andrew.altishin@oregonstate.edu 

Ex Officio 
Nonvoting 

Dave Stimpson  OSU Seed Laboratory 
Manager 

3291 Campus Way 
Corvallis, OR 97331 
(541) 737-4464 
david.stimpson@oregonstate.edu 

Ex Officio 
Nonvoting 

Elizabeth Savory Oregon Department of 
Agriculture 
 

635 Capitol St. NE 
Salem, OR 97301-2532  
esavory@oda.state.or.us 

Ex Officio 
Nonvoting 

Craig Agidius 
Committee Secretary 

OSU Extension Specialist 
Seed Certification 
 

31 Crop Science Bldg., OSU 
Corvallis, OR 97331-3003 
(541) 737-4513 
craig.agidius@oregonstate.edu 

Appointment 
Nonvoting 

 
 
* Term expires at the end of the annual Certification Board Meeting in February of the following year.    
 
 
 


